Water and Sewer 3071 SW 38 Avenue Douglas Building Miami Fl 33146



 MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

 REQUEST FOR PRICE QUOTATION (RPQ)

 Contract No:
 MCC 7360 Plan

 RPQ No:
 P12558

INVITATION TO BID

A RPQ has been issued for the work identified below. If you are interested in submitting a bid for this project, please submit your bid via Electronic Bidding, attention to JOSE VILABOY at no later than 8/4/2025 at 10:00 AM. If you have any questions, contact Jose Vilaboy at 786-552-8056.

This RPQ is issued under the terms and conditions of the Miscellaneous Construction Contracts (MCC) Program MCC 7360 Plan. RPQ DETAILED BREAKDOWN

		RPQ DETAILED BREAKDOWN								
Bid Due Date:	8/4/2025	Time Due: 10:00 AM Submitted Via: Electronic Bidding								
	\$1,977,530	(excluding Contingencies and Dedicated Allowances)								
Project Name:	UPGRADE OF SEWAGE PUMP STATION №. 0442 AND 6-INCH FORCE MAIN									
	20591 NW 3									
	Primary:	General Engineering; Pipe Lines; Pipelines Engineering Contractor; Underground Util Excavation								
	Sub: Paving Contractor must obtain and submit all parmits prior to parforming any work)									
	1.00 SCOPE The project C Sewage Pun pumping cap and until the cutting, filling asbestos-ceir pump station pumping equ conduits, and concrete top including cor pumps and r station and v installing new feet of prima inch diamete (directional d conduit (sup with FPL and proposed ney appurtenant installation. F Florida, in Se The project s not limited to ductile iron (I release valve with 10 x 10- Florida, in Se The project s not limited to a single entry Staging area Construction ER S049191 The project s including, bu gravity sanitz connection to Receiving Mt herefore, cle required unle Change Ord VCP pipe wil approved Co The scope oi and/or other asbestos-cen shall be perfix	consists of furnishing all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to upgrade mp Station No. 0442, including, but not limited to, providing uninterrupted bypass pabilities for the existing pump station flow during all construction times a new pump station is completely operational and accepted by the Owner; g with flowable fill, capping and abandoning in place the existing 4-inch memt (AC) force main; demolition and removal of the existing dry/wet well n structure including, but not limited to the following; the existing dry/wet well, uipment and appurtenances, piping and fittings, electrical equipment and all other items deemed necessary to be removed; site preparation, clearing g as necessary; furnishing and installing new valve vault structure increte top slab with access hatch; furnishing and installing new wet well structure norrete top slab with access hatch; furnishing and installing new submersible related equipment; all pipe, fittings and appurtenances for the new pump valve vault including emergency pump out piping connection; furnishing and w control panel, electrical service with main disconnect, motor connection box g concrete slabs and mounting structures; installation of 275 (total) linear ary underground duct bank consisting of 215 linear feet of two (2) 6- er HDPE "Bore Pipe" (supplied by FPL) using trenchess technology drilling) and 60 linear feet of two (2) 5-inch diameter PVC primary pipied by Contractor) using open cut trenching installation; coordination d connection of the new electrical service to the proposed pump station; ew pad mounted transformer; site restoration; start up and testing; and other t and miscellaneous items and work for a complete, satisfactory and functional Pumping Station 0442 is located at 20591 N.W. 30th Court, Miami Gardens, iection 33, Township 51 South, Range 41 East, Miami-Daed Courty, Florida. scope also includes furnishing all labor, mostructing automatic air e assembly; making a tapping connection to the existing 10-inch DI force main i-inch tapping sleev								
	Waste Comp do not contin Specification The Departm	nue the Work until instructed to proceed by the Engineer. Refer to Technical n - General Covenants and Conditions, Section 44. ment reserves the right to issue the Notice to Proceed (NTP) to the Contractor after the Award Letter has been issued. Date: 1/1/190 Date: 1/190 Date: 1/190 Date: 1/190 Date: 1/190 Date: 1/190 Date: 1/190 Date:								
	Waste Comp do not contin Specification The Departm at any time a	n - General Covenants and Conditions, Section 44. ment reserves the right to issue the Notice to Proceed (NTP) to the Contractor after the Award Letter has been issued.								
Document Pickup:	Waste Comp do not contin Specification The Departm at any time a Contact:	n - General Covenants and Conditions, Section 44. ment reserves the right to issue the Notice to Proceed (NTP) to the Contractor after the Award Letter has been issued.								
Document Pickup:	Waste Comp do not contin Specification The Departm at any time a Contact: Location:	n - General Covenants and Conditions, Section 44. ment reserves the right to issue the Notice to Proceed (NTP) to the Contractor after the Award Letter has been issued. Phone No: Date: 11/1/19 Mandatory: YES Date: 7/1/2025 Time: 10:00 AM								
Document Pickup:	Waste Comp do not contin Specification The Departrr at any time a Contact: Location: YES Location: YES	n - General Covenants and Conditions, Section 44. ment reserves the right to issue the Notice to Proceed (NTP) to the Contractor after the Award Letter has been issued. Phone No: Date: 11/1/19 Mandatory: YES Date: 7/1/2025 Time: 10:00 AM 20591 NW 30 CT Mandatory: YES Date: 7/1/2025 Time: 10:00 AM								
Document Pickup:	Waste Comp do not contin Specification The Departrr at any time a Contact: Location: YES Location: YES	n - General Covenants and Conditions, Section 44. ment reserves the right to issue the Notice to Proceed (NTP) to the Contractor after the Award Letter has been issued. Phone No: Mandatory: YES Date: 7/1/2025 Time: 10:00 AM 20591 NW 30 CT Mandatory: 20591 NW 30 CT								
Document Pickup:	Waste Comp do not contin Specification The Departm at any time a Contact: Location: YES Location: YES Location: Contact:	n - General Covenants and Conditions, Section 44. ment reserves the right to issue the Notice to Proceed (NTP) to the Contractor after the Award Letter has been issued. Phone No: Mandatory: YES Date: 7/1/2025 Time: 10:00 AM 20591 NW 30 CT Mandatory: YES Date: 7/1/2025 Time: 10:00 AM 20591 NW 30 CT JOSE VILABOY								
Document Pickup:	Waste Comp do not contin Specification The Departm at any time a Contact: Location: YES Location: YES Location: Contact: Address:	n - General Covenants and Conditions, Section 44. ment reserves the right to issue the Notice to Proceed (NTP) to the Contractor after the Award Letter has been issued. Phone No: Date: 11/1/19 Mandatory: YES Date: 7/1/2025 Time: 10:00 AM 20591 NW 30 CT Mandatory: YES Date: 7/1/2025 Time: 10:00 AM 20591 NW 30 CT JOSE VILABOY 3071 SW 38 AVE								
Document Pickup:	Waste Comp do not contin Specification The Departm at any time a Contact: Location: YES Location: YES Location: Contact: Address: Email:	n - General Covenants and Conditions, Section 44. ment reserves the right to issue the Notice to Proceed (NTP) to the Contractor after the Award Letter has been issued. Phone No: Date: 1/1/199 Mandatory: YES Date: 7/1/2025 Time: 10:00 AM 20591 NW 30 CT JOSE VILABOY 3071 SW 38 AVE JU1@MIAMIDADE.GOV FAX # : 786-552-8885								
Document Pickup:	Waste Comp do not contin Specification The Departm at any time a Contact: Location: YES Location: YES Location: Contact: Address:	n - General Covenants and Conditions, Section 44. ment reserves the right to issue the Notice to Proceed (NTP) to the Contractor after the Award Letter has been issued. Phone No: Date: 1/1/199 Mandatory: YES Date: 7/1/2025 Time: 10:00 AM 20591 NW 30 CT Mandatory: YES Date: 7/1/2025 Time: 10:00 AM 20591 NW 30 CT JOSE VILABOY 3071 SW 38 AVE JU1@MIAMIDADE.GOV FAX # : 786-552-8885								
Document Pickup:	Waste Comp do not contin Specification The Departm at any time a Contact: Location: YES Location: YES Location: Contact: Address: Email: Multiple T	n - General Covenants and Conditions, Section 44. ment reserves the right to issue the Notice to Proceed (NTP) to the Contractor after the Award Letter has been issued. Phone No: Date: 1/1/199 Mandatory: YES Date: 7/1/2025 Time: 10:00 AM 20591 NW 30 CT JOSE VILABOY 3071 SW 38 AVE JU1@MIAMIDADE.GOV FAX # : 786-552-8885								
	Waste Comp do not contin Specification The Departm at any time a Contact: Location: YES Location: YES Location: Contact: Address: Email: Multiple T Schedule	n - General Covenants and Conditions, Section 44. ment reserves the right to issue the Notice to Proceed (NTP) to the Contractor after the Award Letter has been issued. Phone No: Phone No: Date: 1/1/199 Mandatory: YES Date: 7/1/2025 Time: 10:00 AM 20591 NW 30 CT JOSE VILABOY 3071 SW 38 AVE JU1@MIAMIDADE.GOV FAX # : 786-552-8885 Trade Method of Award: Lowest Responsible Bidder								

Davis Bacon: NO	Mainter	nance V	Vages: NO		AIPP:	NO	Amount:				
DBE Participation:			Percentage:		0.00%	DBE Subcontractor Forms Required: N		d: NO			
SBE-S Requirements			Percenta	ge:	1.70%						
SBE-Services Commodity Set-Aside			If Yes, Service	=							
SBE-G Requirements			Percenta	ge:	0.00%						
SBE-Goods Commodity Set-Aside			If Yes, Goods	=							
Liquidated Damages:			\$\$ Per D	ay:	\$1,000.00						
For RPQ's less than \$10,000, if no LD rate is specified, the County reserves the right to assess actual damages in lieu of LDs.											
Design Drawing Included:	NO	Sho	p Drawing Includ	ed:	NO	Sp	ecifications Inc	luded: YES			
Anticipated Start Date:	8/11/2025				Calendar D	Days for Project Completion: 220					
Comments:	access fet All constru to all Con governme contract (i fee provide participatic Provided, and allowa Bid submit a hard co mailed to V The origin WASD, at result in th Invited bid se every Mor paul.adam The RFI ct 										

DISCLOSURE:

• Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the County and its officers, employees, agents and instrumentalities from any and all liability, losses or damages, including attorneys' fees and costs of defense, which the County or its officers, employees, agents or instrumentalities may incur as a result of claims, demands, suits, causes of actions or proceedings of any kind or nature arising out of, relating to or resulting from the performance of this Agreement by the Contractor or its employees, agents, servants, partners principals or subcontractors. Contractor shall pay all claims and losses in connection therewith and shall investigate and defend all claims, suits or actions of any kind or nature in the name of the County, where applicable, including appellate proceedings, and shall pay all costs, judgments, and attorney's fees which may issue thereon. Contractor expressly understands and agrees that any insurance protection required by this Agreement the County or its officers, employees, agents and defend the County or its officers, employees, agents and addition or on the set or its officers, employees, agents and addition or patient or otherwise provided by the Contractor shall in no way limit the responsibility to indemnify, keep and save harmless and defend the County or its officers, employees, agents and instrumentalities as herein provided.

The Contractor shall furnish to Water and Sewer, 3071 SW 38 Avenue, Douglas Building, Miami Fi 33146, Certificate(s) of Insurance which indicate that insurance coverage has been obtained which meets the requirements as outlined below:

A. Worker's Compensation Insurance for all employees of the Contractor as required by Florida Statute 440. a. If applicable should include coverage required under the U.S. Longshoremen and Harbor Workers' Act (USL&H) and/or Jones Act for any activities on or about navigable water.

B. Commercial General Liability in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence, and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate. Miami-Dade County must be shown as an additional insured with respect to this coverage.

C. Automobile Liability Insurance covering all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles used in connection with the work, in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.

*Under no circumstances are Contractors permitted on the Aviation Department, Aircraft Operating Airside (A.O.A) at Miami International Airport without increasing automobile coverage to \$5 million. Only vehicles owned or leased by a company will be authorized. \$1 million limit applies at all other airports.

VERIFICATION OF EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY (E-VERIFY):

By entering the Contract, the Awarded Bidder becomes obligated to comply with the provisions of Section 448.095, Florida Statute, titled "Verification of Employment Eligibility." This includes but is not limited to utilization of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System to verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired employees by the Awarded Bidder effective, January 1, 2021, and requiring all Subcontractors to provide an affidavit attesting that the Subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with, an unauthorized alien. Failure to comply may lead to termination of this Awarded Bidder, or if a Subcontractor knowingly violates the statute, the subcontract must be terminated immediately. Any challenge to termination under this provision must be filed in the Circuit Court no later than twenty (20) calendar days after the date of termination. If this Contract is terminated for a violation of the statute by the Awarded Bidder, may be liable for any additional costs incurred by the County resulting from the termination, and the Awarded Bidder may not be awarded a public contract of by the county resulting from the termination in the Cortract. Public and private employers must enroll in the E-Verify System (http://www.uscis.gov/e-verify) and retain the 1-9 Forms for inspection.